CROLL-REYNOLDS Jet-Venturi **Fume Scrubbers** minimize odors clean and purify air and other gases without fan or blower ADDITIONAL APPLICATIONS to recover valuable solids use as Jet Reactors SEND TODAY FOR COMPLETE CATALOG





Main Office: 751 Central Avenue, Westfield, N. J. New York Office: 17 John Street, N. Y. 38, N. Y. CHILL-VACTORS * STEAM-JET EVACTORS * AQUA-VACTORS FUME SCRUBBERS * SPECIAL JET APPARATUS

• Hobby Department

I^F THIS WERE a feature of "What's My Line," would anyone add up associate director of research, Swift and Company, Chicago; 1957 president of the American Oil Chemists' Society; 1958 chairman, Nominating and Election Committee; 1956 chairman of the Fatty Acid Award Committee; and former chairman, National Program Committee, to make out the commodore of the Jackson Park Yacht Club, Chicago? Such however is Howard C. Black, who with his wife, Mary Ellen, is owner of a 35-foot express cruiser known as The Loafer.



Real deep-sea sailors, Dr. and Mrs. Black have been enthusiastic about the water and boats for many years. They have owned and sailed several different sailing boats, participating in the races around Chicago. Then they shifted to power boats, of which The Loafer is the second. It accommodates four persons for sleeping, is mahoganytrimmed and fully equipped with galley, deck seats, and the like.

Stockyards-Society-Sailing: these are the Line.

• North Central Section

Medal Named for A. E. Bailey

The annual Achievement Award Medal of the North Central Section in Chicago will be named for Alton E. Bailey, former president of the American Oil Chemists' Society and author of several books for the fat and oil field as well as numerous papers. He made substantial contributions to the technology of hydrogenation, deodorization, and measurement of physical properties of fats.

The Achievement Áward is the first of its kind to be offered in the general field of fats, oils, soaps, and detergents. The North Central Section announced its intention to award such a medal last fall. A committee composed of R. H. Rogers, chairman, H. T. Spannuth, and E. F. Binkerd polled the membership and announced at the January 28 meeting that Alton E. Bailey was the choice of the Section as the name of the medal.

The award will be an attractive bronze medal in a leather case, bearing the inscription Alton E. Bailey Award, North Central Section, American Oil Chemists' Society. A plate mounted under the medal will be inscribed with the name of the medalist. It will be awarded annually for achievement in any branch of the field covered by the American Oil Chemists' Society or for outstanding service to the Society. The